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ENTITLEMENTS:

OWNER:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT FUNDING:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

OCCUPANCY TYPE:

SPRINKLERED:

FIRE ALARM:

ACCESSIBILITY:

ZONE:

ZONING INFORMATION:

GENERAL PLAN LAND USE:

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER:

TRACT:

BLOCK:

LOT:

FLOOD ZONE:

METHANE ZONE:

SITE AREA:

REQUIRED SETBACKS:

PROVIDED SETBACKS:

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT PER LAMC:

PROVIDED HEIGHT PER LAMC:

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT PER LABC:

PROVIDED HEIGHT PER LABC:

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:

PROVIDED FLOOR AREA:

ALLOWABLE DENSITY PER GENERAL PLAN:

ALLOWABLE DENSITY PER AB1763:

PROVIDED DENSITY:

REQUIRED PARKING:

PROVIDED PARKING:

PROJECT INFORMATION
UNCOMMON ETHEL

5501-5511 ETHEL AVE
SHERMAN OAKS, CA 91401

NOT YET FILED

5511 ETHEL LLC

NEW CONSTRUCTION, 7-STORY, 200-UNIT,                   , 100% 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT SEEKING ON-MENU & OFF-
MENU INCENTIVES PER LAMC 12.22.A25 & AB1763

100% PRIVATELY FUNDED
THIS IS NOT A PUBLIC HOUSING FACILITY OWNED AND/OR 
OPERATED BY, FOR OR ON BEHALF OF A PUBLIC ENTITY AND NO 
TAX CREDIT SHALL BE RECEIVED FROM STATE OR FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENTS. NOT A TCAC FACILITY AND NOT A SOCIAL SERVICE 
CENTER.

TYPE-IA (1ST-2ND FLOORS)
TYPE-IIIA (3RD-7TH FLOORS)
2-HR EXT WALLS PER LABC TABLE 601

R-2, A-3 S-2, B

NFPA-13 PER LAFC 903.2

MANUAL ALARM

CBC 11A

R1-1

ZI-2462 MODIFICATIONS TO SF ZONES AND SF ZONE HILLSIDE AREA 
REGULATIONS
ZI-2452 TRANSIT PRIORITY AREA IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES

LOW RESIDENTIAL (RD5 DENSITY ALLOWED BY GENERAL PLAN)

2345-005-016

TR 1000

NONE

88, ARB 19

OUTSIDE FLOOD ZONE

NONE

41,810 SF PER SURVEY

FRONT: 20'-0"
SIDE: 10'-0" (5'-0" + 1' EVERY STORY ABOVE THE 2ND)
REAR: 15'-0"

FRONT: 20'-0" 
SIDE: 8'-11" PER LAMC 12.22.A.25 20% REDUCTION
REAR: 15'-0"

28'-0" PER LAMC 12.21.1.A + 33' PER AB1763 = 61'-0"

80'-4", SEE ELEVATIONS & SURVEY FOR LOWEST ADJ. GRADE

85'-0" PER LABC TABLE 504.3

75'-10 1/2" 5 & 8/G016 FOR AVG. GRADE PLANE & ROOF EL. CALCS

25,399 SF (45% RFAR PER R1-1 & 35% BONUS PER LAMC 12.22.A.25)

                   = 343% RFAR

LOW RESIDENTIAL GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION PER VAN NUYS -
NORTH SHERMAN OAKS COMMUNITY PLAN = RD5 DENSITY = 1 UNIT 
PER 5,000 SF OF LOT AREA

41,810 / 5,000 = 8.36 ROUND UP = 9 UNITS BASE DENSITY

UNLIMITED

200 UNITS, 160 HUD LOW INCOME, 39 HCD MODERATE INCOME

NONE WHEN WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF MAJOR TRANSIT STOP, SEE G075 
FOR TRANSIT VERIFICATION FORM

        STALLS, SEE PARKING SECTION

ZONING INFORMATION

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

FIRE-SPRINKLER SYSTEM

MECHANICAL 

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

ZONING CODE AREA CALCULATIONS
RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIO DEFINITION PER LAMC 12.03:
A RATIO ESTABLISHING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN A PROPERTY AND THE AMOUNT OF DEVELOPMENT 
PERMITTED FOR THAT PROPERTY, EXPRESSED AS A PERCENTAGE OR A RATIO OF THE LOT SIZE

BICYCLE PARKING

OCCUPANCY AREA CALCULATIONS

2023 LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE (LAMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE  (CEC)

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

BUILDING CODES USED

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CGBC)

VICINITY MAP

UNIT SCHEDULE & AFFORDABILITY

SEPARATE PERMITS

MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

BLOCK WALL

INCENTIVES REQUESTED

BASE INCENTIVES (3):

ZERO PARKING WHEN WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF MAJOR TRANSIT STOP PER AB1763
UNLIMITED DENSITY PER AB1763

ADDITIONAL INCENTIVES (5):

20% REDUCTION IN SIDE YARD PER LAMC 12.22.A.25
20% FRONT YARD REDUCTION PER LAMC 12.22.A.25
58.7% REDUCTION IN REQUIRED OPEN SPACE PER LAMC 12.22.A.25

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (1):

WAIVER TO ALLOW 26.4% REDUCTION IN BICYCLE PARKING
WAIVER OF HEIGHT REQUIREMENT TO ALLOW 80'-4" BUILDING HEIGHT
WAIVER OF FAR/RFAR REQUIREMENT TO ALLOW 782% INCREASE IN RFAR
WAIVER OF R-1 ENCROACHMENT PLANE REQUIREMENT

AUTOMOBILE PARKING

BASE ALLOWABLE RFAR PER LAMC 12.09.1:

TOTAL ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA:

45% OF LOT SIZE PER LA R1-1 ZONE

LOT AREA X ALLOWABLE FAR = ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA
41,810 SF X 45% = 18,814.50 SF ALLOWED

TOTAL PROVIDED FLOOR AREA:

RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA RATIO (RFAR) DEFINITION PER LAMC 12.03:
THE AREA IN SQUARE FEET CONFINED WITHIN THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF A RESIDENTIAL OR NON-
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING ON A LOT IN AN RA, RE, RS, OR R1 ZONE. ANY FLOOR OR PORTION OF A FLOOR 
WITH A CEILING HEIGHT GREATER THAN 14 FEET SHALL COUNT AS TWICE THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF 
THAT AREA. THE AREA OF STAIRWAYS AND ELEVATOR SHAFTS SHALL ONLY BE COUNTED ONCE 
REGARDLESS OF CEILING HEIGHT. AREA OF AN ATTIC OR PORTION OF AN ATTIC WITH A CEILING HEIGHT 
OF MORE THAN 7 FEET SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA CALCULATION.

PROJECT SEEKS AN OFF-MENU REQUEST TO ALLOW 782% RFAR

ZERO PARKING REQUIRED FOR 100% AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT WITHIN 1/2 MILE OF MAJOR 

TRANSIT STOP PER AB1763.

OF WHICH 2% SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE

OF WHICH AT LEAST 1 SHALL BE VAN ACCESSIBLE

OF WHICH 30% SHALL BE EV CAPABLE

OF WHICH AT LEAST 10% SHALL BE EV INSTALLED

3 ACCESSIBLE STALLS

1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL

43 EV CAPABLE STALLS

15 EV STALLS WITH CHARGERS

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED PER LAMC 12.21.A.16:

LONG TERM PARKING:

SHORT TERM PERKING:

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED:

LONG TERM PARKING:

SHORT TERM PARKING:

UNITS 1-25: 1 STALL PER UNIT
UNITS 26-100: 1 STALL PER 1.5 UNITS
UNITS 101-200: 1 STALL PER 2 UNITS
125 STALLS REQUIRED

UNITS 1-25: 1 STALL PER 10 UNITS
UNITS 26-100: 1 STALL PER 15 UNITS
UNITS 101-200: 1 STALL PER 20 UNITS
13 STALLS REQUIRED

85 STALLS PROJECT SEEKS WAIVER

12 STALLS

OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS
TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER LAMC 12.21.G:

<3 HABITABLE ROOMS = 100 SF / UNIT (STUDIOS & 1BR UNITS)

=3 HABITABLE ROOMS = 125 SF / UNIT (2BR UNITS)

>3 HABITABLE ROOMS = 175 SF / UNIT (3BR UNITS)

PROJECT SEEKS A 58.2% REDUCTION OF OPEN SPACE PER LAMC 12.22.A.25

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 20,625 SF X 50% =

50% MIN COMMON OPEN SPACE = 

25% OF COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE
PLANTED

TREE REQUIREMENTS:

(1) 24" BOX TREE FOR EVERY 4 UNITS

(1) 24" BOX TREE FOR EVERY 500 SF
FRONT YARD LANDSCAPING:

NOTES:

1. A KITCHEN IS NOT CONSIDERED A HABITABLE ROOM FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
CALCULATING OPEN SPACE

2. PER LAMC 12.21.G.2(a)(1)(iii) COMMON OPEN SPACE MUST HAVE MINIMUM AREA OF 400 
SF WITH NO HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONSLESS THAN 15' WHEN MEASURED PERPENDICULAR 
FROM ANY POINT ON EACH OF THE BOUNDARIES.

PLANTED OPEN SPACE = 3,460 SF

10,312.50 SF

10,312.50 SF X 50% = 5,156.25 SF

10,312.50 SF X 25% = 2,578.125 SF

200 UNITS = 50 TREES

1,830 SF = 4 TREES
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146,896 SF

UNIT SCHEDULE

NAME
NUMBER OF
BEDROOMS COUNT

REQUIRED
OPEN SPACE

REQUIRED
PARKING AREA Level

1 BR 1 36 3,600 SF 0 14,293 SF 3RD FL FFE

1 BR 1 34 3,400 SF 0 13,446 SF 4TH FL FFE

1 BR 1 34 3,400 SF 0 13,434 SF 5TH FL FFE

1 BR 1 34 3,400 SF 0 13,446 SF 6TH FL FFE

1 BR 1 34 3,400 SF 0 13,434 SF 7TH FL FFE

1 BR: 172 172 17,200 SF 0 68,053 SF

2 BR 2 2 250 SF 0 1,161 SF 3RD FL FFE

2 BR 2 5 625 SF 0 2,991 SF 4TH FL FFE

2 BR 2 5 625 SF 0 2,982 SF 5TH FL FFE

2 BR 2 5 625 SF 0 2,982 SF 6TH FL FFE

2 BR 2 5 625 SF 0 2,982 SF 7TH FL FFE

2 BR: 22 22 2,750 SF 0 13,099 SF

3 BR 2 1 175 SF 0 785 SF 3RD FL FFE

3 BR: 1 1 175 SF 0 785 SF

STUDIO 0 1 100 SF 0 361 SF 3RD FL FFE

STUDIO 0 1 100 SF 0 361 SF 4TH FL FFE

STUDIO 0 1 100 SF 0 361 SF 5TH FL FFE

STUDIO 0 1 100 SF 0 361 SF 6TH FL FFE

STUDIO 0 1 100 SF 0 361 SF 7TH FL FFE

STUDIO: 5 5 500 SF 0 1,803 SF

Grand total: 200 200 20,625 SF 0 83,739 SF

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED

UNIT TYPE HABITABLE ROOMS # OF UNITS REQ'D OPEN SPACE

1 BR 2 172 17,200 SF

2 BR 3 22 2,750 SF

3 BR 4 1 175 SF

STUDIO 1 5 500 SF

GRAND TOTAL 200 20,625 SF

PARKING SCHEDULE (STALL SIZE)

COMPACT RESIDENTIAL 48

EV RESIDENTIAL 19

EV ACCESSIBLE RESIDENTIAL 2

1ST FL FFE 69

COMPACT RESIDENTIAL 47

EV RESIDENTIAL 22

2ND FL FFE 69

Grand total 138

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

NAME TYPE LEVEL AREA

COMMON OPEN SPACE 1ST FL FFE 7,160 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE 3RD FL FFE 4,770 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE 11,930 SF

GRAND TOTAL 11,930 SF

AREA SCHEDULE (FLOOR AREA)

LEVEL FAR AREA

1ST FL FFE MISC 3,363 SF

2ND FL FFE MISC 2,669 SF

3RD FL FFE MISC 1,980 SF

4TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

5TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

6TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

7TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

MISC 15,895 SF

1ST FL FFE PARKING 22,760 SF

2ND FL FFE PARKING 22,763 SF

PARKING 45,523 SF

3RD FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,804 SF

4TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

5TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

6TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

7TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

RESIDENTIAL 85,478 SF

GRAND TOTAL 146,896 SF

146,896 SF

138

146,896 SF

LADBS APPROVAL STAMP
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1" = 30'-0"1ST FL DIAGRAM 1

1" = 30'-0"2ND FL DIAGRAM 2

1" = 30'-0"3RD FL DIAGRAM 3

1" = 30'-0"4TH FL DIAGRAM 4

1" = 30'-0"5TH FLOOR DIAGRAM 5

1" = 30'-0"6TH FL DIAGRAM 6

1" = 30'-0"7TH FL DIAGRAM 7

AREA SCHEDULE (BUILDING AREA)

TYPE LEVEL AREA
TYPE OF

CONSTRUCTION

1 BR 3RD FL FFE 13,098 SF

1 BR 4TH FL FFE 13,106 SF

1 BR 5TH FL FFE 13,106 SF

1 BR 6TH FL FFE 13,106 SF

1 BR 7TH FL FFE 13,106 SF

65,524 SF

2 BR 3RD FL FFE 3,028 SF

2 BR 4TH FL FFE 4,041 SF

2 BR 5TH FL FFE 4,041 SF

2 BR 6TH FL FFE 4,041 SF

2 BR 7TH FL FFE 4,041 SF

19,192 SF

3 BR 3RD FL FFE 794 SF

794 SF

MISC 1ST FL FFE 26,749 SF

MISC 2ND FL FFE 26,848 SF

MISC 3RD FL FFE 2,322 SF

MISC 4TH FL FFE 2,307 SF

MISC 5TH FL FFE 2,307 SF

MISC 6TH FL FFE 2,307 SF

MISC 7TH FL FFE 2,307 SF

65,147 SF

STUDIO 3RD FL FFE 404 SF

STUDIO 4TH FL FFE 404 SF

STUDIO 5TH FL FFE 404 SF

STUDIO 6TH FL FFE 404 SF

STUDIO 7TH FL FFE 404 SF

2,020 SF

GRAND TOTAL 152,677 SF
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RESIDENTIAL
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RESIDENTIAL

11,027 SF
RESIDENTIAL
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RESIDENTIAL
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2,349 SF
RESIDENTIAL
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RESIDENTIAL

11,027 SF
RESIDENTIAL

2,418 SF
RESIDENTIAL
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RESIDENTIAL

1,374 SF
RESIDENTIAL

11,027 SF
RESIDENTIAL
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RESIDENTIAL
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MISC

2,349 SF
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RESIDENTIAL

2,669 SF
MISC

22,763 SF
PARKINGH < 14'
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1" = 30'-0"1ST FLOOOR FAR DIAGRAM 1

1" = 30'-0"3RD FLOOR FAR DIAGRAM 3

1" = 30'-0"4TH FLOOR FAR DIAGRAM 4

1" = 30'-0"5TH FLOOR FAR DIAGRAM 5

1" = 30'-0"6TH FLOOR FAR DIAGRAM 6

AREA SCHEDULE (FLOOR AREA)

LEVEL FAR AREA

1ST FL FFE MISC 3,363 SF

2ND FL FFE MISC 2,669 SF

3RD FL FFE MISC 1,980 SF

4TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

5TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

6TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

7TH FL FFE MISC 1,971 SF

MISC 15,895 SF

1ST FL FFE PARKING 22,760 SF

2ND FL FFE PARKING 22,763 SF

PARKING 45,523 SF

3RD FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 16,804 SF

4TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

5TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

6TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

7TH FL FFE RESIDENTIAL 17,168 SF

RESIDENTIAL 85,478 SF

GRAND TOTAL 146,896 SF

1" = 30'-0"7TH FLOOR FAR DIAGRAM 7

1" = 30'-0"2ND FLOOR FAR DIAGRAM 2



2,256 SF
COMMON OPEN SPACE

4,904 SF
COMMON OPEN SPACE

W ALBERS ST

REAR YARD

15' - 0"

PROPERTY LINE

S
ID

E
 Y

A
R

D

8'
 -

 0
"

P
R

O
P

E
R

T
Y

 L
IN

E

FRONT YARD

20' - 0"

S
ID

E
 Y

A
R

D

20
%

 R
E

D
U

C
. P

E
R

 L
A

M
C

 1
2.

22
.A

.2
5

8'
 -

 0
"

S
ID

E
 Y

A
R

D

20
%

 R
E

D
U

C
. P

E
R

 L
A

M
C

 1
2.

22
.A

.2
5

8'
 -

 0
"

251' - 3 1/8"

D
O

G
 R

U
N

23' - 3"

16
' -

 0
"

4,770 SF
COMMON OPEN SPACE

SEATING/PICNIC AREA

20' - 0"

SHEET TITLE:

©2022, JEFF ZBIKOWSKI ARCHITECTURE

ALL DESIGNS, IDEAS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED BY 
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY AND COPYRIGHT OF THE 
ARCHITECT AND SHALL NEITHER BE USED ON ANY OTHER WORK NOR 
BE DISCLOSED TO ANY OTHER PERSON FOR ANY USE WHATSOEVER 
WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ARCHITECT.

KEYNOTES

SHEET NUMBER:

DATE:

JOB NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

CLIENT NAME:

ARCHITECT
JEFF ZBIKOWSKI ARCHITECTURE
4043 IRVING PL, SUITE B
CULVER CITY, CA 90232
WWW.JZARCH.LA  //  310.853.5004
INFO@JZARCH.LA 

SEAL:

REVISIONS:

DRAWING SET TITLE:

6/1/2023 2:42:32 PM

UNCOMMON
ETHEL

UNCOMMON DEVELOPERS
9220 N WINNETKA AVE
CHATSWORTH, CA 91311

5511 N ETHEL AVE
SHERMAN OAKS, CA

G012

OPEN SPACE
CALCULATIONS

5.31.2023

2234

ENTITLEMENT SET

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

1" = 30'-0"ROOF OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM 8 1" = 30'-0"1ST FLOOR OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM 1

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

NAME TYPE LEVEL AREA

COMMON OPEN SPACE 1ST FL FFE 7,160 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE 3RD FL FFE 4,770 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE 11,930 SF

GRAND TOTAL 11,930 SF

1" = 30'-0"3RD FL FFE 3

1" = 30'-0"2ND FL FFE 2

1" = 30'-0"4TH FL FFE 4

1" = 30'-0"5TH FLOOR FFE 5

1" = 30'-0"6TH FL FFE 6

1" = 30'-0"7TH FL FFE 7
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2103

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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2103 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION, PER LAFD
REQUIREMENTS. SEE FIRE PROTECTION DWGS.
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85 LONG-TERM STALLS 

100 SF WORK SPACE

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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3

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.
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G.

H.

J.
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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CHASE

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN
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SD
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XXX
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A.
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K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN (NOT A PART)

NEW WALL, SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DEMOLISHED WALL

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

WALL TAG. SEE A900 FOR WALL TYPE

DOOR TAG. SEE A900 FOR DOOR TYPE

WINDOW TAG. SEE A900 FOR WINDOW TYPE

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN

LEGEND

SD

CM

XXX

XXX

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.
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G.
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J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 
CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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GYP BOARD CEILING - ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING ABOVE

GYP BOARD DROP CEILING

PLASTER CEILING

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

SEE SHT A900 FOR WALL TYPES

EXIT SIGN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST

FAN COIL ACCESS PANEL

RECESSED LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

WALL SCONCE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LEGEND

FE
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NO DROP
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ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.
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N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 

CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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GYP BOARD CEILING - ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING ABOVE

GYP BOARD DROP CEILING

PLASTER CEILING

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

SEE SHT A900 FOR WALL TYPES

EXIT SIGN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST

FAN COIL ACCESS PANEL

RECESSED LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

WALL SCONCE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LEGEND

FE

SD

CM

NO DROP

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 

CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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GYP BOARD CEILING - ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING ABOVE

GYP BOARD DROP CEILING

PLASTER CEILING

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

SEE SHT A900 FOR WALL TYPES

EXIT SIGN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST

FAN COIL ACCESS PANEL

RECESSED LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

WALL SCONCE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LEGEND

FE

SD

CM

NO DROP

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.
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P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 

CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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UPPER PARKING
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934 SF

CORRIDOR

342

941 SF
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STAIR # 2
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STAIR #2
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014
014

1ST FL FFE
+674.00

3RD FL FFE
+695.00

LOWEST PT
+672.65

4TH FL FFE
+705.50

TO PARAPET
+753.00

ROOF
+748.50

TO ROOF FRAMING
+747.50

5TH FL FFE
+716.00

6TH FL FFE
+726.50

T.O. STAIRCASE
+763.00

7TH FL FFE
+737.00

2ND FL FFE
+684.50

2
A300

1
A300

14
' -

 0
"

ABCDEFGHI

5'
 -

 6
"

10
' -

 6
"

10
' -

 6
"

10
' -

 6
"

10
' -

 6
"

10
' -

 6
"

10
' -

 6
"

10
' -

 6
"

90
' -

 4
 3

/1
6"

 B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 H
E

IG
H

T
 P

E
R

 L
A

M
C

74
' -

 6
"

TYPE 2C

2 BR

328

TYPE 1A

1 BR

335

TYPE 1A

1 BR

333

TYPE 1A

STUDIO

331

TYPE 1A
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TYPE 1E
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TYPE 1A
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337

TYPE 1A
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437

TYPE 1E
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TYPE 1E

1 BR
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633

TYPE 1A

STUDIO
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TYPE 1A
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629

TYPE 1A
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729
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STUDIO

731
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733

TYPE 1A
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735

LOWER PARKING

100

UPPER PARKING

200

AVG. GRADE PLANE
+673.63

AVG. ROOF ELEVATION
+749.52

014 402

GYP BOARD CEILING - ATTACHED TO UNDERSIDE OF 
FRAMING ABOVE

GYP BOARD DROP CEILING

PLASTER CEILING

WOOD POST PER STRUCT DWGS

SEE SHT A900 FOR WALL TYPES

EXIT SIGN

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR

BATHROOM EXHAUST

FAN COIL ACCESS PANEL

RECESSED LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

WALL SCONCE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LINEAR LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE ELEC, INTERIOR DWGS

LEGEND

FE

SD

CM

NO DROP

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

J.

K.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1A, UNO

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CLR UNO.

ALL DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS "CLR" ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH.

WALL BASE TO BE 4" REVEAL BASE MOLDINGS AT ALL WALLS

GRADE AWAY FROM FOOTINGS, 1% MIN

THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO ALLOW FOR 
INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC 
INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE (LOAD) END 
FROM THE INPUT FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN CIRCUIT LOCATION AND SHALL BE 
PERMANENTLY MARKED AS ‘FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC’.” CAL GREEN 4.211.4, ENERGY 
CODE 110.10, LAFD REQUIREMENT NO. 96.

HEATER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68F AT A 
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE 
ROOMS AT THE DESIGN TEMPERATURE

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH 
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN 
STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE PER R302.11

EDGE FLASHING TO BE 18 GA GALVANIZED SHEET METAL, PAINTED TO MATCH FASCIA

ROOFING MATERIAL TO BE MALARKEY ROOFING, ECOASIS SOL PREMIUM - MESQUITE, 
CLASS-A ROOF COVERING.

SHEET NOTES

L.

M.

N.

P.

Q.

R.

S.

T.

ROOF TO HAVE A 3-YEAR AGED SRI VALUE OF AT LEAST 16 OR BOTH A 3-YEAR AGED SOLAR 
REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.20 AND A THERMAL EMITTANCE OF AT LEAST 0.75. ESR #1475.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL 
CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF 
SPACE PER R302.11.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE IS USABLE SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED 
SPACE DOES NOT EXCEED 1,000 SQUARE FEET. DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL DIVIDE THE 

CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS PER 302.12.

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR 
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND 
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY PER R319.1.

PROTECTION OF WEOOD AND WOOD AGED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE 
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY 

THE USE OF NATURAL DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT, PRESERVATIVE AND END USE. 
PRESERVATIVES SHALL BE LISTED IN SECTION 4 OF AWPA U1.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN FIRST 9 FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE AT 
EXTERIOR WALLS AND DOORS. 
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PLANT LEGEND -
GROUND LEVEL
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME

"COMMON NAME"

TREES - 24" BOX MIN.

SHRUBS & GROUND COVERS

BOTANICAL NAME
"COMMON NAME"
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SCALE:  1/16" = 1'-0"

W. ALBERS ST

N.
 E

TH
EL

 A
VE

ENTRY PLAZA WITH PERMEABLE PAVERS,
SCULPTURAL CONCRETE PLANTERS AND
SEATING

CONCRETE WATER FEATURE WITH
BUILT-IN SEATING

'DRY CREEK' WITH LARGE DECORATIVE RIVER
ROCK

OUTDOOR EXERCISE STATIONS IN
DECOMPOSED GRANITE PAD

PETANQUE COURT

DOG PARK WITH SYNTHETIC TURF,
BENCHES, DOGGIE WASTE

STATION AND PERMEABLE PAVER
WALKWAYS

LID PLANTER, TYP.

VEHICULAR ENTRANCE

VEHICULAR ENTRANCE

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS WILL BE IRRIGATED W/ A HIGH EFFICIENCY
IRRIGATION W/ SMART IRRIGATION CONTROLS.

2. ALL PLANTING & IRRIGATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF LOS ANGELES
REQUIREMENTS.

3. IRRIGATION DESIGN WILL INCORPORATE EPA WATERSENSE
SPECIFICATIONS

4. STREET TREES SHALL BE SELECTED AND INSTALLED PER CITY OF LOS
ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF URBAN FORESTRY.

5. ALL NEW PLANTED AREAS TO BE HEAVILY MULCHED FOR WATER
CONSERVATION.

6. THERE ARE NO SIGNIFICANT TREES TO BE REMOVED ON THE SITE.
7. THERE ARE NO PROTECTED TREES ON THE SITE.

WATER CONSERVATION STATEMENT:

ALL LANDSCAPE WILL BE SPECIFIED, PLANTED & IRRIGATED ACCORDING TO
XERISCAPE DESIGN PRINIPLES WHICH INCLUDE: THE PREDOMINANT USE OF
DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANT MATERIALS; THE PRACTICE OF HYDROZONING OR
GROUPING PLANTS WITH SIMILAR WATER REQUIREMENTS TOGETHER; MINIMIZING
TURF AREAS AND THE EFFICIENT APPLICATION OF WATER BY USING MATCH
PRECIPITATION HEADS, DRIP LINE, SEPARATE VALVES FOR TURF AND GROUND
COVER AREAS AND RAIN SHUT OFF DEVICES. THIS PROJECT WILL COMPLY WITH THE
STATE WATER CONSERVATION ORDINANCE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2010.

TREE COUNT SUMMARY

TOTAL NO. OF UNITS = 200

NO. OF TREES (24" BOX MIN.) REQUIRED = 50
1 PER 4 UNITS  

NO. OF TREES (24" BOX MIN.) PLANTED:
LEVEL 1 = 49
LEVEL 3 = 14

TOTAL PROVIDED = 63

OUTDOOR COMMON OPEN SPACE

OUTDOOR COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 7,280 S.F.
LEVEL 1

MINIMUM (25%) REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA =  1,820 S.F.
LEVEL 1

LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED =  3,417 S.F.
LEVEL 1

OUTDOOR COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 4,770 S.F.
LEVEL 3

MINIMUM (25%) REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA =  1,194 S.F.
LEVEL 3

LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED =  1,240 S.F.
LEVEL 3

LANDSCAPE AREA

LEVEL 1
PLANTERS = 3,709 S.F.
LID PLANTERS = 1,333 S.F.
DRY CREEK = 1,115 S.F.

LEVEL 3
PLANTERS = 710 S.F.
LID PLANTERS = 481 S.F.

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED = 7,466 S.F.

BIKE RACK BY RIBBON RACK, 5 BIKE
CAPACITY

BIKE RACK BY RIBBON RACK, 7 BIKE
CAPACITY

LID PLANTER, TYP.

WALKWAY, PERMEABLE PAVERS



PLANT LEGEND -
LEVEL 3
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME

"COMMON NAME"

TREES - 24" BOX MIN.

PRUNUS ILICIFOLIA LYONII
 "CATALINA CHERRY"

SHRUBS & GROUND COVERS

BOTANICAL NAME
"COMMON NAME"
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SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"

LOUNGE AREA

BBQ COUNTER

METAL PLANTER IN ACCENT COLOR
W/ CANTLEVERED WOOD BENCH

TALL PLANTER
WITH ACCENT
TREE, TYP.

COMMUNAL DINING AREA WITH
BAR/BBQ COUNTER, ENHANCED
PAVING AND METAL  TRELLIS ABOVE.DECORATIVE CONCRETE POTS IN

RIVER ROCK COBBLE, TYP.

SYNTHETIC TURF FLEX-DECK FOR
YOGA, SUNNING ETC.

DECORATIVE FIBERGLASS POTS, TYP.

W. ALBERS ST

LID PLANTERS, TYP.
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ACACIA ANEURA
"MULGA"

ARBUTUS 'MARINA'
"MARINA STRAWBERRY TREE"

CERCIDIUM 'DESERT MUSEUM'
"DESERT MUSEUM PALO VERDE"

SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS

ANIGOZANTHOS SPECIES
"KANGAROO PAW"

CALANDRINA GRANDIFLORA
"ROCK PURSLANE"

CISTUS SPECIES
"ROCKROSE"

DIETES SPECIES
"FORTNIGHT LILY"

HESPERALOE SPECIES
"YUCCA"

LEYMUS CONDENSATUS 'CANYON PRINCE'
"CANYON PRINCE WILD RYE"

GREVILLEA NOELLI
"NOEL'S GREVILLEA"

JUNIPERUS SPECIES
"JUNIPER"

KALANCHOE BEHARENSIS
"ELEPHANT EARS"

LAVANDULA SPECIES
"LAVENDER"

MUHLENBERGIA SPECIES
"MUHLY"

SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS

PHORMIUM SPECIES
"NEW ZEALAND FLAX"

PENNISETUM SPECIES
"FOUNTAIN GRASS"

TREES

ARISTIDA PURPUREA
"PURPLE THREE AWN"

PELARGONIUM SPECIES
"GERANIUM"

SALVIA SPECIES
"SAGE'

SEDUM SPECIES
"STONE CROP"

SENECIO SPECIES
"CHALKSTICKS"

WESTRINGIA SPECIES
"COAST ROSEMARY"

SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS

CERCIS OCCIDENTALIS
"WESTERN REDBUD"

FEIJOA SELLOWIANA
"PINEAPPLE GUAVA"

PRUNUS ILICIFOLIA LYONII
"CATALINA CHERRY"

OLEA EUROPAEA
"FRUITLESS OLIVE"
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